
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Monday, 30 November 2015, 10.30 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP.  For general enquiries: 01905 763763 Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765  
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact Stella Wood telephone:   
Worcester (01905) 82 2873, email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 20 November 2015 

 
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 30 November 2015, 10.30 am, County Hall Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mr C B Taylor (Chairman), Mr S R Peters (Vice Chairman), Mr M H Broomfield, Mr S C Cross, 
Mrs P E Davey, Mr C G Holt, Mr R C Lunn, Mrs E B Tucker and Mr P A Tuthill 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services  in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Friday 27 November 
2015).  Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 

 

5  Corporate Plan and 2016/17 Budget: Commercial and Change and 
Communities 
 
 

1 - 2 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 30 November 2015 

 

 
CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
30 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
CORPORATE PLAN AND 2016/17 BUDGET: COMMERCIAL 
AND CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. As part of the Council's process for consultation on the 2016/17 budget, the 
Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Finance, Transformation and 
Commissioning, Localism and Communities, the Chief Financial Officer, the Director 
of Commercial and Change and the Head of Community and Environment have been 
invited to discuss the budget challenges facing services in 2016/17 and how these 
are being addressed. 

 

Background  
 

2. The Council needs to ensure that it can continue to deliver services within a tight 
financial settlement and find solutions to deliver the necessary savings.  The Council 
continues working to do things differently through the FutureFit programme, with a 
combination of efficiencies and savings proposals.  

 
3. On 19 November 2015 the Cabinet considered the development of the Corporate 
Plan, FutureFit, and the next Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20, 
alongside savings proposals which have emerged from Corporate Strategy Planning 
2015.  

 
4. The report to Cabinet set out the context for the budget, as well as feedback from 
local businesses and staff, the Council's Corporate Plan Priorities and a financial 
summary.  The Cabinet report, including the savings proposals, can be accessed on 
the Council's website here 

 

Purpose of the meeting 
 

5. The Panel is asked to consider:  
 
a) the budget challenges facing services in 2016/17 and how these are being 
addressed, and 
 
b) the review of the medium term financial plan, what risks it contains, its feasibility 
and whether it will enable the Corporate Plan to be implemented.  
 
6. The Panel chairman will feed back the Panel's discussion to the Budget Member 
Challenge Group. 
 

 

Page 1

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=367&Ver=4


 

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 30 November 2015 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council; 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Stella Wood, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01905 822873 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 7 July 2015 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 5 November 
2014 

 Agenda and Minutes of Cabinet on 26 February (Appendix 1  Key messages from 
Overview and from the Budget Scrutiny Task Group) 

 

Page 2

mailto:Worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Corporate Plan and 2016/17 Budget: Commercial and Change and Communities



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 15 December 2015  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 30 November 2015, County Hall Worcester - 10.30 
am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr C B Taylor (Chairman), Mr S R Peters (Vice 
Chairman), Mr S C Cross, Mrs P E Davey, Mr C G Holt, 
Mr R C Lunn, Mrs E B Tucker and Mr P A Tuthill 
 

Also attended: Mr A I Hardman, Leader of the Council with 
Responsibility for Finance 
Mr M L Bayliss, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning 
Mrs L C Hodgson, Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for Localism and Communities 
 
Sander Kristel (Director of Commercial and Change), 
Neil Anderson (Head of Community and Environment), 
Peter Bishop (Strategic Commissioner, Service 
Transformation), Steph Simcox (Head of Finance and 
Resources - Children's Services), Suzanne O'Leary 
(Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager) and 
Samantha Morris (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 

  

Available Papers 
 

The Members had before them 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated) 
B. Presentation Handout – Communities 
C. Presentation Handout – Commercial, Change and 

Finance 
D. The Minutes for the meetings held on 7 

September 2015 and 4 November 2015 
 
Copies of documents A-C will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

149  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

None. 
 
 

150  Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

None. 
 
 

151  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

152  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 7 September and 4 
November 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

153  Corporate Plan 
and 2016/17 
Budget: 
Commercial and 
Change and 
Communities 
 

In attendance for this discussion were: 
 
Communities – the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
(CMR) for Localism and Communities and the Head of 
Community and Environment.  
Commercial, Change and Finance – the Leader of the 
Council (with responsibility for Finance), the CMR for 
Finance, Transformation and Commissioning, the 
Director of Commercial and Change, Strategic 
Commissioner – Service Transformation and the Head of 
Finance and Resources. 
 
The Panel was asked to consider the budget challenges 
facing services in 2016/17 and how these were being 
addressed, the review of the medium term financial plan, 
what risks it contained, its feasibility and whether it would 
enable the Corporate Plan to be implemented. The Panel 
Chairman would then feed back key points from the 
Panel's discussion to the 2016/17 Budget Scrutiny 
Challenge Group on 2 December. 

 
Copies of presentation slides were circulated. 
 
Communities 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 With effect from 1 January 2016, Communities 
was transferring from Business, Environment and 
Community (BEC) Directorate to Children's Family 
and Communities Directorate and the Head of 
Community and Environment was transferring 
directorates also.   

 The Services transferring to Children's Family and 
Communities were Strategic Libraries and 
Learning Service, Bishops Wood Visitor Centre, 
Public analyst and Scientific Services, County 
Enterprises, Libraries Services and 
Improvements, Countryside Greenspace, Trading 
Standards, Museums Service, Worcester Youth 
Music Service and Registration, Coroner Services 
and CIMU.  Archives and Archaeology would stay 
with BEC and Volunteering would remain in 
Commercial and Change (COaCH) Directorate. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 Responsibility for the Hive would be with COaCH 
Directorate in terms of looking for savings and 
with Strategic Libraries and Learning Service for 
day to day responsibility. 

 The Libraries Service would be subject to further 
re-modelling/service transformation. There was no 
intention of closing any libraries but it was 
intended that there would be more working with 
partners to share buildings to ensure a viable 
service.  There were 21 libraries at the start of the 
process and it was intended that there would still 
be 21 libraries remaining at the end of the 
process.  Services would however be delivered in 
a different way by working in partnership, with 
volunteers to maximise the use of buildings.  

 All libraries except for Rubery Library had been re-
modelled.  It was proving to be a challenge in 
terms of finding a suitable partnership. 

 The redevelopment scheme transforming the 
former Parkside Middle School into a one-stop 
shop for council services, including the register 
office, Job Centre Plus base, council offices, a 
new chamber for the district council, a customer 
service centre, a community hall and the new 
library had opened on 30 November 2015. 

 Wythall and Bewdley were other examples of 
libraries working in partnership. 

 The Mobile Library Service had been reviewed 
after 6 months and seemed to be working well. 

 It was suggested that the Library Service was a 
good news story and some publicity to promote 
this should be considered. 

 Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
and County Regulatory Services (Trading 
Standards and Animal Health Services) were 
being brought back in house to the County 
Council from 1 April 2016.  Although the Service 
had been successful in making the savings 
envisaged on reviewing the future sustainability of 
the Service, it had been decided that bringing 
back in house would be better for its ongoing 
viability.  

 The point was made that through the 
Commissioning Cycle, services would continue to 
be reviewed to ensure that they continued to be 
delivered in the best way. 

 The Arts Service was currently going through the 
Commissioning cycle – £25k savings were 
required by April 2017. 

 The Savings targets were and would continue to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

be challenging. 
 

Commercial, Change and Finance 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 The goals for Commercial, Change and Finance 
were to: 

 continue to support the whole organisation 
and the commissioning process; in 
supporting the Commissioning process it 
was important to continually review and 
look for savings 

 develop a buoyant market place for service 
providers 

 Promote World Class Worcestershire as a 
great place to live, work and visit 

 develop an increasingly self-sufficient 
council 

 lead the way in delivering integrated 
services 

 find the best outcomes for the council, 
residents and businesses 

 develop and agile workforce 
 tell people about the organisation 
 digital tools fit for the future. 

 Although prevention was part of demand 
management, demand could also be managed in 
other ways, for example encouraging residents to 
use online services. 

 The County Council needed to be less silo-based 
and better at partnership working. 

 The staff review process was being looked at to 
ensure that it was fit for the organisation evolving; 
it was thought that a more continuous approach to 
staff reviews was the way forward. 

 In terms of data retention for the Council, it was 
confirmed that if data was decommissioned it 
would be archived where necessary but it was 
also important to consider the data retention policy 
and whether it was necessary to keep data in the 
first place. 

 Flexible working wasn't just about homeworking 
but working in other buildings.  Technology 
accessibility, mobile data and Broadband 
throughout the County was vital for staff to be able 
to access the Council's systems. 

 It was confirmed that the Medium Term Financial 
Plan was on target, but the detail was still awaited 
(due 23 December). The gap was still £3m and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

suggestions for plugging the gap were still being 
worked on. 

 There was concern about what would happen if 
there wasn't any funding allocated to the 
Education Support Grant. 

 
Following the discussion, the Panel agreed that the 
following points would be fed back to the 2016/17 Budget 
Challenge Group by the Chairman on 2 December 2015: 
 

 The Panel felt clear on the direction of travel for 
the Commercial, Change and Finance Directorate 
and Communities (which was moving out of BEC 
and into Children's Family and Communities 
Directorate) and had confidence in what they were 
being told. 

 There was still a funding gap of £3m. 

 Final details on Government settlement was due 
23 December but there was concern about what 
would happen if there wasn't any funding 
allocated to  the Education Support Grant 

 The proposed reconsideration of the staff review 
system to have a more ongoing approach rather 
than 6 monthly reviews was supported. 

 It was suggested that the Councillors Budget 
Briefing on 17 December before Cabinet was too 
late and didn't allow sufficient time for members to 
reflect on what they were being told before the 
Cabinet meeting took place. 

 
 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.40 am 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


